Key Findings from Census, Expropriation & Socioeconomic Survey Exercise 

Socio-Economic Profiles of Affected PAPs. 

The socio-economic survey was conducted from 10th to 13th November 2020 on all the 

PAPs. A total of six hundred and twenty (620) PAPs, including one hundred and thirty-

eight (138) households (with a total of 580 HH members), five (5) formal and thirty-six 

(36) informal business operators are affected by the proposed project. The Survey was 

conducted with the view of determining the existing socio-economic conditions of PAPs

[...]

and the implications for resettlement planning and identification of mitigation measures 

including special assistance that can be extended to such vulnerable groups. (See 

detailed analysis and proposed supplementary assistance section 5.12)   

Project Impacts and Strategy to Minimise them 

A total of two hundred and forty five (245) partially affected and four (4) fully 

affected land parcels (from 78 residential, 165 agricultural, 5 commercial and 1 religious 

properties) with an aggregate land size of 21998.9m2 which translates to 5.44acres or 

thereabout, are earmarked to be acquired in Musanze Secondary City.

[...]

assistance particularly relation to vulnerable PAPs and livelihood restoration programs 

for occasioned economic losses of business PAPs 

5.2 Project Affected Households, Businesses and Institutions  

5.2.1 Summary of Census Findings   

A total of one hundred and seventy-nine (179) households and businesses were 

interviewed during the social-economic survey exercise. A breakdown of interviewed 

PAHs and businesses in terms of numbers (per Village) is summarized below: 

Table 5-1: Interviewed Households and Business Premises per Village.